

S280018

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**

TAYLOR CAPITO,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

SAN JOSE HEALTHCARE SYSTEM LP,
Defendant and Respondent.

Sixth Appellate District
H049646

Santa Clara County Superior Court
20CV366981
Hon. Sunil R. Kulkarni

Answer Brief on the Merits

Glenn Solomon, No. 155674
*Paul R. Johnson, No. 115817
pjohnson@kslaw.com
+1 213 443 4370 (direct)
Amanda L. Hayes-Kibreab, No. 224403
Ariana E. Fuller, No. 301797
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 West 5th Street, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, California 90071
+1 213 443 4355
+1 213 443 4310 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
SAN JOSE HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, LP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED 6

INTRODUCTION 6

RELEVANT FACTS.....10

ARGUMENT.....14

A. A hospital does not have a duty to disclose emergency department fees to patients beyond its statutory duty to make its chargemaster publicly available, including notice of how to access the chargemaster14

1. The limited and specific chargemaster disclosures prescribed by the Legislature avoid interference with immediate emergency services.....14

2. Federal law also prioritizes immediate emergency services.....19

3. Plaintiff’s special notice regarding EMS costs would interfere with immediate emergency services.....20

4. Federal law follows the limited chargemaster approach regarding emergency services, rejecting additional cost notices as plaintiff proposes22

5. Plaintiff’s special notice for EMS fees would conflict with the state and federal statutory and regulatory structure25

6. Plaintiff’s proposed rulemaking by litigation should not displace the state and federal statutory and regulatory structure25

B. Disclosing evaluation & management services fees only through Health and Safety Code sections 1339.51, 1339.55, and 1339.56 is not unfair, unlawful, or fraudulent27

C. The CLRA and the UCL do not impose an additional duty of disclosure beyond what the lawmakers have required.....33

CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bardin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.
(2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1255..... 34, 36

Bigler–Engler v. Breg, Inc.
(2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 27635

Capito v. San Jose Healthcare System, LP
(Apr. 6, 2023, H049022, H049646)
unpub. slip opn..... 6–7, 9, 11, 18, 21–22, 28, 39

*Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone
Company* (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....39

Collection Bureau of San Jose v. Rumsey
(2000) 24 Cal.4th 301 40–41

County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court
(2023) 14 Cal.5th 1034 7, 18, 30

Gray v. Dignity Health
(2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 225 6–7, 9, 16–18, 21, 26, 29, 31, 36, 39

Gutierrez v. Carmax Auto Superstores California
(2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 123435

Kendall v. Scripps Health
(2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 55314

Mirkin v. Wasserman
(1993) 5 Cal.4th 1082.....36

Moran v. Prime Healthcare Management, Inc.
(2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 1666, 8, 14, 18, 22, 25–26, 31, 39–40

Naranjo v. Doctors Medical Center of Modesto, Inc.
(2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 1193 26, 35

Noel v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.
(2019) 7 Cal.5th 95514

Nolte v. Cedars–Sinai Medical Center
(2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1401..... 38, 40

<i>Saini v. Sutter Health</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 1054	6, 18, 22, 26, 31, 37–39
<i>Torres v. Adventist Health System/West</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 500	26, 35–37
<i>Wang v. Massey Chevrolet</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 856	34

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	7, 19
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200	33, 38
Civ. Code, § 1709	36
Civ. Code, § 1711	36
Civ. Code, § 1750	33
Civ. Code, § 1770	33–36
Evid. Code, § 664	28
Health & Saf. Code, § 1317.....	7, 16, 18
Health & Saf. Code, § 1339.50	14
Health & Saf. Code, § 1339.51	7, 14–15, 20, 25, 27, 33, 38, 40
Health & Saf. Code, § 1339.55	15, 20, 25, 27–28, 33, 38, 40
Health & Saf. Code, § 1339.56	8–9, 15, 20, 25, 27–28, 33, 38, 40
Health & Saf. Code, § 1339.585	7–8, 16–17
Health & Saf. Code, § 1339.59	14
Pub.L. No. 111-148 (Mar. 23, 2010) 124 Stat. 119	22
Public Health Service Act, § 2718.....	22–23
Stats. 1973, ch. 1202, § 2.....	18
Stats. 1987, ch. 1225, § 1	18

Stats. 2003, ch. 582, § 6.....	14
Stats. 2005, ch. 532, § 3.....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(r)-4	19
42 C.F.R. § 489.24.....	7, 19
45 C.F.R. § 180.20.....	22–23
45 C.F.R. § 180.40.....	22
45 C.F.R. § 180.50.....	22, 27
45 C.F.R. § 180.60.....	23
64 Fed.Reg. 61353	24
65 Fed.Reg. 18434.....	29
72 Fed.Reg. 66580	8–9, 28–29
80 Fed.Reg. 70298.....	28–29
83 Fed.Reg. 41144.....	22
83 Fed.Reg. 58818.....	29
84 Fed.Reg. 65524.....	22–24, 26
Assem. Bill No. 1045 (2005–2006 Reg. Sess.)	17
